## WATER ACTS

### THE BOURNEMOUTH AND DISTRICT WATER COMPANY

Notice is hereby given that the Bournemouth and District Water Company intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supply by them.

Dated 4th November 1964.

C. B. G. Turner, Secretary.

#### MAKERFIELD WATER BOARD

Park Road South Borehole, Newton-le-Willows Notice is hereby given that the Makerfield Water Board are about to make application to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 23 of the Water Act, 1945.

The Board supply water within the districts of the following Local Authorities in the County of Lancaster:

Wigan County Borough Council. Leigh Borough Council. Abram U.D.C Ashton-in-Makerfield U.D.C. Golborne U.D.C. (Part). Hindley U.D.C. Ince-in-Makerfield U.D.C. Newton-le-Willows U.D.C. Orrell U.D.C. Standish-with-Langtree U.D.C. Up Holland U.D.C. Wigan R.D.C. West Lancashire R.D.C. (Part).

A notice explaining the effect of the proposals has been and will be published in the *Leigh Journal* of the 12th and 19th November and the *Newton and Golborne News* of the 13th and 20th November 1964.

Dated this 6th day of November 1964.

Allan Royle, Clerk to the Board.

Municipal Buildings, Library Street, Wigan.

## WEST CORNWALL WATER BOARD CAMBORNE WATER COMPANY

Water Act, 1945-Section 12

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Undertakers propose to enter into an Agreement for the giving of a bulk supply of water by the Camborne Water Company to the West Cornwall Water Board for the Village of Praze in the Parish of St. Erth in the Rural District of West Penwith.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Agreement has been or will be published in the Cornishman and the West Briton newspapers on the 12th and 19th November 1964.

Dated this 12th day of November 1964.

E. O. Wheale, Clerk to the West Comwall Water Board, Municipal Buildings, Penzance.

G. Balme, Secretary, Camborne Water Com-(268) pany, 100 Pydar Street, Truro.

# SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application for Confirmation of Water Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Swindon Borough Council intend after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act 1945 for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied

by them.

Copies of the said byelaws will be kept at the

offices of the following:

Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Swindon, Marlborough Borough Council, Council Offices, The Green, Marlborough.

Cricklade and Wootton Bassett Rural District Council, Council Offices, High Street, Wootton Bassett.

Highworth Rural District Council, Council Offices, 17 Bath Road, Swindon.
Marlborough and Ramsbury Rural District Coun-

cil, Council Offices, London Road, Marlborough. and will be open to public inspection without payment on any week day during the usual office hours for the period mentioned above. Copies of the proposed byelaws will be supplied to any person interested upon payment of one shilling per copy. Any objection to the confirmation of the said byelaws

may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, White-hall, London S.W.1, within the same period.

D. Murray John, Town Clerk.

Civic Offices, Swindon, Wilts. 12th November 1964. (290)

## STOCKPORT AND DISTRICT WATER BOARD

Stockport and District Water (Amendment) Order

Notice is hereby given that the Stockport and District Water Board are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under sections 9, 23 and 50 of the Water Act 1945.

The counties and districts comprised wholly or partly in the area affected by the proposed Order are:

The administrative county of Chester; The administrative county of Derby;

The administrative county of Derby;
The county of Lancaster;
The county borough of Stockport;
The urban districts of Alderley Edge, Bredbury and Romily, Cheadle and Gatley, Hazel Grove and Bramhall, Marple, New Mills, Whaley Bridge and Wilmslow

The rural district of Disley.

Copies of the draft Order have been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Board, Town Hall, Stockport, and at the office of the Clerk of the Hazel Grove and Bramhall Urban District Council, The Council House, Hazel Grove, near Stockport, and may there be inspected at all reasonable hours during the description of two the days from the 12th days of period of twenty-eight days from the 12th day of November 1964.

Copies of the draft Order may be purchased from the under-mentioned Clerk and Parliamentary Agents at the price of two shillings each.

at the price of two shillings each.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been or will be published in the County Express (Bramhall, Cheadle, Stockport, and Wilmslow and Alderley Editions) and in the Stockport Advertiser on the 12th and 19th days of November 1964, and in the Alderley, Wilmslow and Knutsford Advertiser and the High Peak Reporter on the 13th and 20th days of November 1964.

Dated this 10th day of November 1964.

Donald W. Hay, Clerk of the Stockport and District Water Board, Town Hall, Stockport. Lewin, Gregory, Mead & Sons, 8 Barton Street, Westminster, London S.W.1, Parliamentary

(491) Agents.

## LEEDS CITY COUNCIL Water Act, 1958

Water Shortage Emergency

Water Shortage Emergency

Notice is hereby given that the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and citizens of the City of Leeds acting by the Council, have applied to the Minister of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London, for an Order under section 1 of the Water Act, 1958, to permit the reduction of the quantity of compensation water which they are required by section 15 of the Leeds Corporation Act, 1907, to discharge from the Leighton Reservoir by 1,000,000 gallons every 24 hours, reckoned from midnight and also to reduce the quantity of compensation water required by section 10 of the Leeds Corporation (Consolidation) Act, 1905, as amended by section 7 of the Leeds (Lindley Wood Reservoir) Water Order, 1960, to be discharged from Lindley Wood Reservoir to 695 gallons per